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Over the past year, we have put our focus  
on getting the most out of our own spaces 

for the benefit of patients and families in our 
care, while also fostering more dialogue and 
discussion about palliative care beyond our 

four walls.  Our space-making efforts have 
increased access to the care we provide at 
the Residence, and have also helped make 

palliative care more understood, accepted and 
supported within and beyond our community. 

We invite you to walk with us through 
2023-2024 and experience how we have 

made a positive space for palliative care. 
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Making Space for Palliative Care
This past year has been wholeheartedly 
about embracing palliative care, within 
and beyond our community. Our  
spaces have served us well, offering 
comfort and meaning to patients  
and their families while meeting  
needs within our community.  
We have expanded our services, and 
created more experiences, connections  
and conversations. By making full use 
of our spaces and continuing to reach 
beyond our walls, we’ve increased the 
opportunities for care and compassion.

What It Means on the Ground
This progress is tangible. For the first 
time since we opened our expanded 
facilities in 2020, we have been 
operating at maximum capacity.  
We are fully using our spaces  
for compassionate care and meeting  
the needs of our community. 

I am proud to report that over the  
past year, we launched a selection  
of complementary services, which have 
benefited our patients. You’ll learn more 

about the introduction of massage 
therapy, dog visits, hair care, and virtual 
reality activities at the Residence. 

The Institute has made progress, 
with a growing focus on programs 
in the community to support those 
living with serious illness or isolation, 
caregivers and those facing loss. 
We have made space for more 
learning, more conversations and 
greater understanding. The Institute 
is contributing to programs and 
approaches in Quebec and across 
Canada. We couldn’t be prouder  
of the space we’re making— 
and taking.

Everything about this past year 
has been transformational for the 
Residence. We are in a good place, 
but there is much more to do. Most 
importantly, getting here—and getting 
where we’re going—wouldn’t be possible 
without all of you: our unwavering 
supporters and dedicated employees, 
volunteers and partners. 

A heartfelt thanks for all  
you have done and continue to do.“

A Message from

DALE WEIL
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Normal Operations at Last
This past year is the closest we 
have come to a “normal” year since 
consolidating under one roof  
in January 2020. Not only have  
we been able to serve our community 
at full capacity, but we have also 
introduced new complementary 
services that contribute to the 
experiences of our patients and their 
loved ones. Bravo to our employees and 
volunteers for making this happen! 

We’d also like to extend our gratitude 
to the community for the remarkable 
support we continue to receive. Thanks 
to its involvement in our three signature 
events, the Valentine’s Ball, the Golf 
Tournament and the Course pour  
la Compassion, and our various 
fundraising campaigns, we have been 
able to surpass our previous year’s 
fundraising records. It’s absolutely 
heartwarming to feel the community 
behind us—and to continue making 
progress because of that support.

Growth Through Care
We know that the more families  
we touch, the more the support  
of the Residence grows. We know  
that with living as well as possible 
through end of life, loss, and grief 
brings healing and meaningful 
connection, and that the ecosystem 
around palliative care is strengthening. 
The ultimate beneficiaries are the 
Residence’s patients and their families—
all who need it most. 

As we take our place, we are immensely 
grateful to you for putting your trust in 
us. We will continue to make space for 
the best compassionate care possible.

It has indeed been a year of transformation  
for the Residence. By making space for new services 
and more discussions about palliative care, we are 
finding our place.

A Message from

KERRI ELKAS
PRESIDENT

FOUNDATION BOARD

GEOFFREY KELLY
PRESIDENT

OPERATIONS BOARD
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Our Founding

Our commitment remains steadfast. 
We take pride in guiding our patients 
through the final chapter of their lives 
with dignity, fulfillment, and in peace.  
It is our mission to honour the lives  
they have lived.

Purpose
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To provide active and compassionate 
care to comfort and support terminally 
ill patients and their loved ones and 
continue as a palliative care leader 
within Quebec and Canada.

• As a center of excellence, provide
exceptional palliative care, including
bereavement support.

• Promote and support the continuum
of services for patients requiring
palliative care, whether at home,
in the hospital, or at the Teresa Dellar
Palliative Care Residence.

• Improve palliative care capacity,
quality and access through
education, knowledge exchange,
research, advocacy and by serving
as a resource for other communities.

RESPECT 
Act with dignity and embrace difference

INTEGRITY 
Be honest, fair and transparent

COMPASSION 
Do everything with care and kindness

COMMITMENT 
Provide the best palliative care

TEAMWORK 
Collaborate to achieve our goals

Our Mission Our Values

Our Vision
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Our Palliative Care Philosophy
At the Residence, we embrace  
a philosophy that respects the natural 
process of dying and aims to provide 
comfort and support to our patients  
and their families during this time.  
Our priority is to relieve suffering,  
heighten well-being and improve 
quality of life. 

Through round-the-clock nursing 
care, pain and symptom management, 
counselling services and emotional 
support, we focus on improving the 
patient/family journey. This includes 
addressing all forms of discomfort, 
recognizing and acknowledging fears  
and grief, and helping patients live  
to the fullest. 

Central to our approach is a deep 
understanding of our patients’ 
individual needs and priorities.  
We adapt our care holistically  
to provide personalized support  
that addresses physical, emotional,  
and spiritual aspects. 

Our Services 
Our dedicated team of healthcare 
professionals, including physicians, 
nurses, and patient care attendants,  
is committed to delivering exceptional 
care to patients in the last months  
of life. They work hand in hand with  
our Supportive Care Team, which 
consists of social workers, an art 
therapist, a music therapist and  
a spiritual care counsellor. Together,  
they provide all of the services needed  
to address the needs of our patients  
and their families.

Every member of our Residence team, 
whether in the kitchen or maintaining 
our facilities, plays a crucial role 
in creating a homelike and serene 
environment for our patients  
and their families. All our services  
are offered free of charge to patients  
and their families.

Meghann Petrilli

It was a relief for my dad to be placed at the Residence, 
but also for my mom, my sister and myself. All we did 
while he was here was spend time with him; that’s  
all we wanted to do. Death is such a difficult part of life, 
but the Residence brought some peace and dignity  
to the end of my father’s life, and to our family.

“
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Care at the Heart
Throughout the past year, we’ve been 
able to bring our care services closer  
to a sense of “normalcy” than ever 
since the onset of the pandemic.  
It has been energizing to put aside  
the challenges and uncertainties  
of that time and focus on providing the 
utmost comfort to our patients, and 
support to their grieving loved ones.

In the year 2023-2024, we found new 
ways to be there for our patients and 
their families as everyone transitioned  
back to familiar routines. 

At the core of our approach is the 
recognition that every patient and 
family is unique, with their own  
beliefs, preferences, and lifestyles.  
Our commitment to holistic care 
remains steadfast, guided by  
an interdisciplinary team approach 
that tailors personalized care plans 
to address every aspect of well-
being: physical, emotional, social, 
and spiritual. We meet them exactly 
where they are, providing unwavering 
support throughout their journey  
and helping them cherish their  
time together.

Moreover, we’ve reclaimed our 
familiar spaces—the kind of spaces 
where memorable connections and 
meaningful moments thrive.

Delivering Specialized Clinical Care 
Our clinical care team comprises 
highly specialized end-of-life pain 
and symptom management experts. 
Our physicians, nurses, patient 
care attendants and supportive care 
professionals look after our terminally 
ill patients with exceptional knowledge 
and compassion, ensuring what 
matters most to them comes first. 

We understand that end of life  
can span days, weeks or sometimes 
months—and needs can evolve over 
time. Our team is adept at addressing 
a range of needs, including pain 
management, symptom management, 
and psychological support.

Every year, patients arrive in diverse 
circumstances. Some are facing 
complex medical issues, while 
others seek our care because end-
of-life services are not available 
to them elsewhere. The past year 
was no exception. Despite ongoing 
challenges such as labour shortages 
and compounded issues in the medical 
system, we were able to provide the 
care that our patients need. Our 
compassionate approach eases their 
suffering, enhances their well-being, 
and supports the healing process  
for their loved ones.
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Bereavement Support – Nurturing Healing Spaces  
in the Community
Over the past year, there has been a significant increase  
in demand for bereavement support services. Recognizing  
the lack of resources in the community as well as the 
awareness of our support groups, we are often asked to provide 
bereavement support for family members whose loved ones 
have passed away, at home or in hospital. 

Our bereavement groups provide safe and empathetic space  
for participants to share their experiences and connect  
with others who are living through similar circumstances.  
It is essential for those experiencing loss to get the support  
they need, to be able to open up and express their emotions  
in a supportive environment. These groups are accessible  
to anyone in the community living through grief, whether  
or not their loved one stayed at the Residence.

Furthermore, we are often asked to provide individual 
bereavement support to those grieving a loss and not knowing 
where to turn or how to access resources. In situations of 
significant traumatic loss, we will provide counselling sessions 
as a form of crisis intervention.

In addition to crisis intervention, our bereavement support 
services encompass volunteer bereavement calls, professional 
counseling, grief support groups, and literature on grief. 
Furthermore, we offer specialized workshops tailored  
to children and teens, recognizing the unique needs  
of younger individuals coping with loss. 

BEREAVEMENT SUPPORT THIS YEAR

ADULT BEREAVEMENT GROUPS
7 groups of 8 sessions each;  

8 to 10 participants per session 

70 
participants

YOUNG ADULT GROUP
4 groups, 6 to 8 sessions each

30 
participants

 

WALKING WITH GRIEF (walking group) 
15 sessions from May to September; 

an average of 10-20 participants per session

32 
participants

CREATE, CONNECT, COMMUNITY 
Open studio: 45 sessions

70 
participants

BEREAVEMENT CALLS 
Approximately  955 

calls
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EMILY ROUSSOS, BSW, MSW, PSW
Social Worker

Being part of a team that accompanies people at the end of life, 
offering guidance and comfort, is deeply meaningful to me. The 
warmth and kindness of the staff is one of the things that attracted 
me to the Residence.

As a social worker, my role involves offering emotional and 
psychosocial support to patients and their loved ones by providing 
a safe space for them to express their emotions and being present 
with their pain. I am honored and grateful to be part of a team and 
organization that prioritizes empathy, dignity, and compassion 
during one of the most difficult times in people’s lives.

“
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Music and Art

Music and art hold a special place in the hearts of everyone  
at the Residence, offering comfort and solace to both patients  
and their families. Through both research findings  
and our own heartfelt experiences, we’ve witnessed  
the profound impact they can have. That’s  
why, in the past year, we’ve embraced  
the opportunity to expand  
our offerings in these areas,  
creating space for healing  
and expression.

Nurturing
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Harmonies in the Residence:  
Music’s Healing Touch 
Since 2021, our music therapist  
has enabled us to unlock the profound 
physiological, emotional, social, and 
spiritual benefits of music. Our musical 
offerings have flourished, providing 
patients a variety of ways to engage, 
from improvisation and composing  
to thoughtful listening and discussion.
Over the past year, we’ve expanded 
activities to further enrich the 
experiences of our patients. They 
now have the opportunity to curate 
playlists, sharing their preferences 
and the stories behind their favorite 
songs with our music therapist and 
our dedicated volunteers. Additionally, 
two original compositions have been 
created, with ongoing requests always 
welcomed and honoured.

Thanks to the generosity of donors 
like the wife of a patient who donated 
a baby grand piano in his memory, 
we now boast three pianos in the 
Residence. These pianos provide  
not only opportunities for patients  
to play but also serene spaces  

for others to sit and be immersed  
in the music. Our roster of volunteer 
musicians adds to the harmonious 
atmosphere, filling the Residence  
with soulful melodies.

The Creative Canvas:  
Expression through Art
Art has woven its way into the fabric  
of the Residence, thanks to the 
guidance of our art therapist. Art 
therapy extends beyond traditional 
therapy sessions, providing patients 
and their families a safe space  
to explore their emotions and express 
themselves through artistic mediums. 
From the serene art studio for patients 
and adult family members to the 
vibrant children’s room, art therapy 
has been integrated into bereavement 
group activities, becoming a component 
of navigating the journey of grief. 
Our art therapist encourages diverse 
approaches to the creative process, 
tailoring each experience to the 
unique needs of patients and families. 
Drawing inspiration from the natural 
beauty of our spaces, including 
the gardens outside the Residence, 

projects often bloom from the very 
environment we inhabit. For instance, 
our innovative use of coloured 
medical caps as artistic mediums has 
blossomed into captivating works 
now proudly displayed in the dining 
room. Additionally, elements from our 
garden spaces, such as dried flowers 
and leaves, find new life in artistic 
endeavours.

Beyond the art therapy program, the 
presence of art within the Residence 
has flourished thanks to the Art for 
Healing Foundation, truly enhancing 
our spaces. Generously donated  
by Canadian artists and curated  
by Art for Healing, a stunning 
collection of artworks now graces  
our hallways, adding to the many 
works that have been donated over the 
years.  These pieces offer patients and 
their families a glimpse into  
the creative minds of others  
and a means of solace  
and escape. 

Art for Healing has contributed over 80 works, playing  
an integral part of the healing journey within our Residence.“
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Making Space for Nature:  
Embracing Tranquility  
in Our Gardens
The beauty of nature plays an important 
role for our patients. Each room features a 
serene view onto our gardens, with direct 
access for those seeking solace outdoors. 
Supported by a dedicated team of over 
20 volunteer gardeners, these spaces are 
transformed into havens of tranquillity, 
boasting vibrant flowerbeds and lush 
bushes nurtured with care. Their passion 

for creating breathtaking landscapes adds 
a touch of magic to our Residence, with 
patients reaping the greatest rewards.

Beyond the outdoor oasis, donated flowers 
and greenery infuse our communal areas 
with warmth and life, creating a comforting 
atmosphere for all who enter. An indoor 
“healing garden,” bathed in natural light, 
provides space for peaceful reflection and 
contemplation.
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“

Comfort Food:  
Nourishing Body and Soul
Our food philosophy is simple:  
“We never say no!” This mantra 
embodies our commitment to creating 
a home-like atmosphere where every 
craving is met with care and creativity. 
Led by our exceptional chef, and her 
dedicated team, we offer new menu 
selections daily, ensuring that every 
meal is a delightful experience for our 
patients, visitors and team members.

Food is more than just nourishment;  
it’s an opportunity to celebrate diversity 
and foster connections. For instance, 
on Truth and Reconciliation Day, 
September 30, we honoured First 
Nations traditions by offering desserts 
from three different Indigenous 
communities and sharing the recipes 
for all to explore. Additionally, we strive  
to understand the cultural preferences 
of our patients, offering comfort 
through familiar flavours while also 
introducing new cuisines and dishes. 

After all, we believe that sharing 
food is a wonderful way to bring 
comfort to all who gather around 
the table.
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Expanding

In the year 2023-2024, we introduced  
an array of new services to enhance  
patient experience. These include  
dog visits, massage therapy, hair care,  
and virtual reality.

Our Offer
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Making Space for Complimentary Services

We have always embraced the 
presence of pets at the Residence, 
understanding the profound comfort 
and solace patients experience when 
reunited with their beloved animals. 
In addition to encouraging pet visits, 
we’ve introduced dog visits, where 
trained volunteers from Caring Paws 
bring dogs into our space. These weekly 
visits have proven invaluable, providing 
both patients and their families with 
moments of joy and connection that  
we’ve witnessed firsthand.

With the support of two dedicated 
volunteer massage therapists, we 
offer soothing weekly hand and foot 
massages to patients, providing 
much-needed relief from tension 
and promoting relaxation. Our hair 
services, delivered by qualified 
volunteer hairdressers is available once 
a week, allowing patients to indulge  
in services that boost their spirits  
and sense of well-being.

Furthermore, our virtual reality 
activities, facilitated by trained 
volunteers, transport patients  
to captivating destinations across 
Canada and Europe or immerse them 
in exhilarating concert and sport 
experiences. We are confident that these 
activities, which are backed by research 
demonstrating their therapeutic 
benefits, enhance the overall stay of our 
patients and bring joy to their families.
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Patient Care in Numbers 

Statistics

2023 - 2024

324
304

8

admissions

deaths

discharges

23
24

7
5,812

beds

hours a day,

days a week

admissions since 2002

69% Cancer 31% Non-cancer*

* Non-cancer diagnoses include, but are not limited to, amyotrophic 
lateral sclerosis, kidney disease, dementia, and cardiovascular disease.

Diagnosis

Source of Referrals

59%

5%
(palliative care facility, 
LTCF, other)

36%

Hospital

Other

Home/CLSC
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Patient Care in Numbers 
2023 - 2024

(18 days average length of stay 
same as in 2022-2023)

Length of Stay

37%
23%
16%
8%
5%
2%
9%

0-5 days

6-10 days

11-20 days

21-30 days

31-40 days

41-50 days

51+ days

Range 28-103

Average Age was 81

2%
2% 
11% 
29% 
30% 
24% 
2% 

21-50

51-60

61-70

71-80

81-90

91-100

100+

First Language

69%
22%
2%
4% 
1% 
1% 
1%

English

French

French and English

Italian

Greek

Chinese

Other

Director Clinical Care

Nurse Manager

Physicians

Registered Nurses

Licenced Practical Nurses

Patient Care Attendants

Social Workers

Art Therapist

Music Therapist

Spiritual Care Counsellor

1
1
11
24
14
20
2
1
1
1

OUR INTERDISCIPLINARY
CARE TEAM
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Ensuring

In our experience, the key to maintaining a smoothly 
running facility lies in a delicate balance of efficient 
operations and ongoing innovation. That’s why we 
continuously seek ways to infuse new energy and 
improvement into every aspect of life at the Residence. 
However, none of this would be possible without the 
dedicated efforts of our behind-the-scenes team,  
who keep the gears turning day in and day out.  
Here’s a glimpse into some of the initiatives  
we undertook last year to enhance operations.

Seamless Operations
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Navigating Technological Shifts: 
Safeguarding Data at the Residence
The introduction of Bill 25 brought  
about important changes to data 
protection laws, granting individuals 
significant new rights for safeguarding 
their personal information. This legislation 
also imposed additional responsibilities 
on organizations entrusted with handling 
such data, prompting the Residence  
to adapt its practices accordingly  
to align with these legal requirements.

In light of the ever-present threats 
of cyberattacks and ransomware, 
our operations team intensified our 
cybersecurity protection to bolster our 
defences and ensure the utmost protection 
of sensitive information. These proactive 
measures are vital in safeguarding the 
privacy and security of our patients and 
staff in an increasingly digital world.

Warmth (and Enhancements)  
All Around Us
Creating a comforting and inviting 
environment at the Residence  
is an ongoing endeavour. We are 
dedicated to refreshing our spaces  
while cultivating a thoughtful 
atmosphere that resonates with our 
residents and visitors alike. We’ve 
introduced music and café options  
in the dining room, along with three 
outdoor glider swings designed  
for groups of four, providing cozy 
spots for relaxation and conversation. 
We’ve extended dining hours to better 
accommodate our employees  
while ensuring a diverse and ever-
expanding menu. 

Our commitment to cleanliness remains 
unwavering, with our housekeeping 
team expanding to uphold the highest 
standards of hygiene throughout the 
Residence. Additionally, recognizing the 
importance of sustainable transportation, 
we’ve installed two electronic vehicle 
charging stations to support our team 
members and guests.
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We strive to ensure that our patients 
and their families, our employees 
and our volunteers benefit from and 
work comfortably in an environment 
fostering Equity, Diversity and 
Inclusion (EDI) in everything  
we do. As such, we are committed to:
•	 Embracing, encouraging, and 

respecting differences;
•	 Welcoming all backgrounds and 

identities;
•	 Promoting fair treatment, access, 

opportunity, and advancement  
for all; and 

•	 Fostering a diverse and supportive 
environment.

This past year was a continuation  
of great initiatives developed  
by our EDI committee, which  
is comprised of employees from 
various departments. It was also  
our first full year of celebrating themes 
of diversity almost every month. 

We continued and completed our 
lunch-and-learn series on rituals 
across cultures at end of life, featuring 
Chinese, Sikh, Buddhist, Christian, 
Mexican and Hindu perspectives. 
These sessions were very popular  
and all who attended left with  
a greater understanding. 

We also updated our onboarding 
training to ensure contemporary 
sensitivity training for everyone. 

Finally, our committee implemented 
initiatives almost every month 
to acknowledge and celebrate 
sensitization sessions for Black history, 
Indigenous history and, Diwali and 
multicultural day, to name a few. 

In October, we held a diversity event 
that celebrated 15 cultures. Favourite 
songs, food and even icons were shared.

We work with humility towards 
understanding our patients and their 
families. How they wish to be perceived 
and recognized is central to respecting 
their individuality and uniqueness.

Diversity Is a 

Hearing and understanding how people identify and wish  
to be acknowledged continues to be a top priority, respecting  
the diverse communities we serve, and our own team members. 

Top Priority
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As Winston Churchill famously said, 
“You make a living by what you get.  
You make a life by what you give.”  
At the Residence, our remarkable team 
of 200 volunteers exemplifies this 
sentiment, enriching the lives of others 
through their selfless contributions  
and making life immeasurably better for 
the patients and families they support.

Over the past year, we’ve welcomed 
additional specialized volunteers to assist 
us in delivering our new complementary 
services. From massage therapists 
and manicurists to hairdressers and 
meditation specialists, each volunteer 
brings a unique gift that enhances the 
well-being of our residents. In addition  
to these specialized roles, we’ve 
introduced two new volunteer positions 
to further elevate the level of care  
we provide.

The first role is a “complementary 
services ambassador,” who shares 
information about the new offerings 
available to patients. The second role 
is a “virtual reality facilitator,” guiding 
patients in virtual reality equipment, 
helping them to unlock immersive 
experiences and moments of joy.

Through their dedication and generosity, 
our volunteers embody the true essence 
of giving, enriching the lives of those  
we serve and embodying the spirit  
of compassion that defines the Residence. 

At over 200 strong, they account for  
the equivalent of 14 full-time positions.

JEAN CAMERON DAY
Jean Cameron, a dedicated social 
worker and bereavement counselor, 
collaborated with Dr. Balfour Mount 
at the Royal Victoria Hospital, 
specializing in palliative care. Inspired  
by her commitment to supporting 
patients in ways not addressed by 
traditional healthcare systems, she 
founded The Jean Cameron Palliative 
Care Foundation. Following Jean’s 
passing in 2012, the Foundation’s 
Board of Directors remained 
devoted to upholding her vision and 
objectives. In 2017, the Teresa Dellar 
Palliative Care Residence declared 
June 6th to be Jean Cameron Day. 

Making Space for
the Gift of Service
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Celebrating Our Volunteers
Last April marked a special occasion  
as we hosted our inaugural High English 
Tea—an enchanting event dedicated  
to expressing gratitude to our incredible 
volunteers. Against the backdrop  
of a perfect spring afternoon, our 
employees served up delightful treats, 
including Earl Grey tea, cucumber 
sandwiches, and fine pastries,  
creating an atmosphere of warmth  
and appreciation.

In June, we continued the celebration 
with the long-awaited return  
of the Teresa Dellar Summer BBQ.  
Following a pandemic-induced  
hiatus, we are once again making these 
events an annual tradition as a gesture  
of thanks for the invaluable contributions 
of our volunteers.

Making Space to Elevate  
Our Volunteer Training
Over the past year, we made significant 
enhancements to our volunteer training 
program. While we previously provided 
introductory sessions, we recognized  
the importance of further enriching  
volunteer knowledge and skills. In 2023-
2024, we made the decision to enroll 
them in the McGill University Health 
Centre’s (MUHC’s) Introduction  
to Palliative Care course.

This comprehensive course offered by 
the MUHC has proven to be invaluable  
in professionalizing our team. By 
ensuring our volunteers have  
a deeper understanding of palliative care 
principles and practices, we are better 
equipped to provide the highest level 
of support and companionship to our 
patients and their families.

JEAN CAMERON AWARD
This year, volunteer Shamala 
Jayasekera received the Teresa 
Dellar Palliative Care Jean Cameron 
Award. Shamala began volunteering 
at the Residence in February 2018 
as a musician, playing piano for our 
patients and families. During COVID, 
Shamala become a bereavement 
caller. She also provides friendly visits 
to patients in need of company  
at the Residence. Shamala has a gift 
for listening, assessing patient  
and family needs and responding  
in a very gentle and caring way.  
She truly exemplifies the compassion 
and kindness for which Jean Cameron  
is remembered.
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CHRIS (CHRISTINE) CYR
Meal service volunteer since October 2023

Walking into Teresa Dellar Palliative Care Residence I immediately feel  
a sense of peace, calm and tranquility reflected in the colours, the paintings 
and the warmth of the team.

I enjoy getting to know the patients, their likes and dislikes and sometimes 
the little tidbits they offer about their lives, even exchanging laughs  
at times. Going in with a smile, calling them by name, or even commenting 
on beautiful flowers they have received is so important and will often illicit 
small talk. Having a listening ear when the patient or a family member  
wishes to talk are such special moments. Volunteering at the Residence  
gives me a sense of purpose and I consider myself very lucky to be a part  
of this incredible place, it is a privilege. The team at the Residence has 
created a family atmosphere through warmth, love and true dedication  
to their residents, hard to be matched elsewhere.

“
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Advancing 

The Montreal Institute for Palliative Care (Institute)

Teresa’s Vision

At the heart of the Institute is the commitment to perpetuating  
Teresa’s vision of fostering a deeper understanding of palliative
care to improve access for all. Central to this vision is the creation 
of a space for ongoing dialogue and education surrounding
palliative care. Our aim is twofold: to build competencies
and capacity to extend the benefits of palliative
care to more individuals, and to foster
societal awareness, comprehension,
and advocacy for this vital aspect
of healthcare. 
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This year, the Institute continued  
to make strides within its three themes 
of Education & Knowledge exchange, 
Compassionate Communities and 
Research.

Education & Knowledge Exchange
In the realm of Education & Knowledge 
Exchange, we’ve made significant 
strides. We welcomed 38 medical 
students and four residents from 
McGill University and Université 
de Montreal, exposing future 
physicians to palliative care. In 
addition, extended rotations for an art 
therapy student from Concordia as well 
as a nursing student from McGill were 
offered. Our academic engagement 
also included nursing student classes 
at John Abbott CEGEP, for which we 
hosted informative sessions and tours 
of the Residence, offering valuable 
insights into palliative care in a real-
world setting. 

In addition to academic initiatives, 
we reached over 360 healthcare 
professionals in the broader 
community through workshops 
and training sessions, including 
Pallium Leap competency training 
and Serious Illness Conversations. 
Notably, our “Interprofessional Day” 
event attracted over 80 healthcare 
professionals, fostering collaboration 
and learning among diverse healthcare 
backgrounds.

We also completed our first year 
in partnership with La Societé des 
soins palliatifs à domicile du Grand 
Montreal, bringing five co-developed 
workshops to homecare workers using 
the ECHO Community of Practise 
platform, for which we are a satellite.

Additionally, we achieved another 
milestone by developing discussion 
guides for six palliative care 
emergencies, a first for the Institute. 
These guides were created for the 
Canadian Homecare Association 
to assist homecare workers and 
family caregivers in handling critical 
situations. Currently, these guides 
are undergoing pilot testing across 
Canada through collaboration with  
14 different organizations participating 
in the “Sprint Collaborative,” 
aimed at enhancing palliative care 
competencies in homecare settings.

Compassionate Communities
At the Institute, we are committed  
to pioneering approaches to palliative 
care that resonate throughout the 
community. One such initiative is our 
Compassionate Community program, 
designed to meet the needs of our 
aging population. This community-
based initiative aims to support elderly 
individuals facing frailty, chronic 
illnesses, isolation, or life-limiting 
conditions to remain in their homes  
or communities as long as possible.

A cornerstone of this program  
is its ability to build bridges between 
community resources, families, and 
healthcare services, thereby fostering  
a seamless network of support.  
By integrating social perspectives into 
discussions surrounding dying, death, 
and bereavement, the Compassionate 
Community initiative enriches  
the everyday lives of those within  
our communities.  
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Throughout the year, our various 
public-facing workshops for family 
caregivers, interest groups and 
citizens reached over 250 participants, 
excluding those attending general 
public forums. Subjects ranged 
from grief and bereavement to self 
compassion to myths of palliative care. 

New this year was a special workshop 
for fostering compassion in the 
workplace. This training was tailored 
for managers of a local company 
focused on “Grief, family caregiving 
and manager support” and aimed at 
equipping managers for providing 
support to their employees 
dealing with grief and caregiving 
responsibilities.

The Institute, in collaboration with 
the SPVM, also offered an in-person 
support group called Seniors Against 
Fraud to Educate (S.A.F.E.) for senior 
victims of fraud. This group offers 
these victims a secure and safe place 
to share their stories with peers, build 
friendships, learn about protecting 
themselves from fraud and regain 
confidence through opportunities  
to support other victims.

Our Nav-CARE program continued  
to grow with increasing referrals from 
our community partners. Thanks  
to our 20 volunteers, we completed 
about 445 one on one visits to 
participants in the community, helping 
them live with illness and/or isolation, 
navigating health care and community 
programs, and feeling a sense  
of accompaniment. 

Our Intergenerational program, 
involving 40 students from three  
high schools and 30 seniors from  
three residences generated over  
20 interactive sessions and  
a total of 470 “people experiences.” 
Each experience resulted in 
engagement and learning  
for all involved. 

Throughout the year, our various public-
facing workshops for family caregivers , 
interest groups and citizens reached  
over 250 participants.

“
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Our extensive research efforts, 
conducted in collaboration with 
the CHUM Research Institute over 
a five-year period, have yielded 
significant contributions to the field. 
One notable publication resulting 
from this partnership was “How 
Does Community Engagement 
Evolve in Different Compassionate 
Community Contexts?: A Longitudinal 
Comparative Ethnographic Research 
Protocol,” featured in Palliative Care  
and Social Practice.

Additionally, our internal prognosis 
study involving nearly 300 patients 
from our Institute/Residence came to 
fruition. Two submissions stemming 
from this study have been published: 

“A Prospective Study with Patients  
and Families on the Usefulness  
of Accurate Programs to Palliative 
Care Patients” in the Journal of End-
of-Life Social Work, and “Can We Make 
More Accurate Prognosis During  
Last Days of Life” in the Journal  
of Palliative Medicine.

These research endeavours serve  
as vital contributions for enhancing  
the experiences of both patients  
and families. We remain committed 
to sharing and applying the insights 
gained from these studies to our 
daily practice, ensuring continuous 
improvement and advancement  
in the field of palliative care.
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Together,
We Can Make  
a World of Difference
The gracious and generous support of our 
community makes it possible to provide care 
and services to all patients at the Residence  
free of charge. 
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Numerous foundations, businesses and individual donors 
stand behind us and support our various initiatives—and we 
couldn’t do what we do without them. We are deeply grateful 
for their unwavering support as they stand alongside us. 
Without their steadfast contributions, we simply wouldn’t be 
able to fulfill our mission and vision. Thanks to the collective 
efforts of our donors, we can continue to provide essential 
care and support to those who need it most while building 
awareness and understanding of palliative care so more can 
benefit. The government subsidy we receive is augmented 
by the funds raised each year, which are essential for our 
continued operations.
In the past year, our loyal supporters have once again 
demonstrated their strong commitment to our cause. 
Through myriad events, initiatives, and generous 
contributions from major donors, planned giving, and 
direct mail programs, we successfully raised an impressive 
$5.2 million. These funds are instrumental in sustaining 
our mission of providing compassionate palliative care 
and essential services to our patients while also offering 
invaluable bereavement support to their families. 

We are immensely grateful for our community’s generosity 
and steadfast support, which enables us to continue making 
a meaningful difference in the lives of those we serve.

Making Space for the Next Generation –  
The Young Ambassadors
With the goal of educating their young adult peers about 
the importance of palliative care, our Young Ambassadors’ 
Committee organizes community events that raise  
funds and awareness for the Residence. 

In their second year of commitment, they once again 
showcased boundless creativity and enthusiasm. Their 
efforts yielded remarkable results, including the successful 
organization of the Young Ambassadors Pub Quiz in June 
2023 and the Young Ambassadors 2nd Annual “Scare to Care” 
Halloween event in October 2023. Moreover, in February 
2024, several members of the Young Ambassador Committee 
generously volunteered at our 25th Annual Valentine’s Ball. 
With such dedicated advocates within the community, the 
future looks bright! Connect with our Young Ambassadors  
on social media platforms such as Instagram or Facebook. 

@tdpcr.ya
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FRANK BAYLIS P. ENG.
Donor

The work the Residence does is perfectly aligned with what my mother, Gloria 
Baylis, cared deeply about. Like the Residence, she was committed  
to helping people have access to the care they need. Palliative care  
is an important part of our overall healthcare system. It plays a critical role  
in providing comfort to people with a terminal illness, as well as ensuring  
the well-being of their families. 

The Residence is truly a centre of excellence in its field, not only here  
in Quebec but across the country. We hear nothing but glowing comments 
from everyone who experiences the Residence, how the final days of their 
loved ones are greatly enhanced thanks to the exceptional care. 

We are delighted to support and help sustain the Residence, which 
is a vital part of our community, and has an impact well beyond.

“
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Grand total of donations:

$5.5 million
On behalf of our patients 
and families. Thank you!“

Grand total of donations:
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13th Annual 
Golf Tournament
• August 28, 2023
• The Royal Montreal Golf Club
• 256 players
• $521,000 net raised
Sponsors (over $10K)
The Tenaquip Foundation, 
The Gustav Levinschi Foundation, 
Mint Green Group, Bulletproof 
Logistics, Pfizer, The Oka & Grégoire 
Foundation, The Henri Family 
Foundation, Fednav, Calko Group, 
Sports Experts, Redbourne Reality 
Management, National Bank 
and TD Wealth

7th Annual Course 
pour la compassion
• September 23, 2023
• Valois Park, Pointe-Claire
• 525 participants
• $303,000 net raised
Sponsors (over $10K) 
Pfizer Canada, the City of Pointe-
Claire, Charles River Laboratories Inc., 
Groupe Brissette, Uniprix and Kubota 
Montréal

25th Annual 
Valentine’s Ball
• February 9, 2024
• Pavillon sur le Lac,

Château Vaudreuil
• Close to 450 guests
• Honorary President:

Barry F. Lorenzetti
• $705,000 net raised
Sponsors (over $10K) 
BFL Canada, Broccolini, Pfizer  
Canada, Merck Canada, Hagen  
Group, TASK, Delmar International, 
Voluntas Commemoration and  
Roxboro Excavation
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2023 - 2024
Community Events

6th Annual Butterfly Release | One Night of Laughter with “The Headliners”
Royal Canadian Legion, Branch #57, Pointe-Claire | Beaconsfield Men’s Slo Pitch 
McKibbin’s Annual Irish Breakfast | Le Cambridge | Beaconsfield Yacht Club 
Kirkland Oldtimers
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Financial Statements
Statement of Combined Operations 
(Fiscal Years ending March 31st)

Government

Events & Campaigns

Major Gifts & General Donations

In Memoriam

Montreal Institute for Palliative Care

Investment

*Note:  large fluctuation due to unrealized gains/losses as financial 
statements reflect market values as at March 31st.

Source of Funds 2024

23 %

23 %

32%

4%

4%

14%

2024 2023
Revenues
Government Funding  $2,562,637 $2,576,540 
Fundraising Events  1,960,118  1,765,932 
Fundraising Campaigns  564,516  583,895 
Major Gifts & General Donations  3,527,203  2,422,920 
In Memoriams  390,652  341,377 
Montreal Institute for Palliative Care  425,288  469,856 
Other  3,500 – 
Investment Income (incl'g change in mkt value)*
        Realized  570,720  509,762 
        Unrealized  984,504  (114,642)

 1,555,224  395,120 
10,989,138  8,555,640

Expenditures
Nursing Care  3,611,360  3,464,174 
Building & Amortization  1,233,234  1,190,595 
Bereavement & Psychosocial  345,063  331,229 
Outreach programs/Admissions  23,846  30,758 
Kitchen  389,844  323,826 
Medical supplies  62,815  85,205 
Education & Development  26,953  48,394 
Administration & Communications  1,592,130  1,380,765 
Montreal Institute for Palliative Care  425,288  469,856 
Donor Development & Fundraising  971,744  890,655 

 8,682,277  8,215,457 

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures  $2,306,861  $340,183 
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Direct Patient Care

Facilities

Admin. & Communications

Montreal Institute for Palliative Care

Donor Dev. & Fundraising

Use of Funds 2024

52%

14%

18%

5%

11%

Financial Statements
Statement of Combined Financial Position 
as at March 31st

2024 2023
Assets
Cash & Term Deposits  $1,567,111  $2,522,386 
Investments at Fair Market Value  14,691,899  11,446,730 
Amounts Receivable  83,011  264,716 
Prepaid Expenditures and supplies  94,522  83,355 
Capital Assets  12,568,975  13,268,422 

 29,005,518  27,585,609 

Liabilities
Trade Payables & Other Operating Liabilities  1,063,582  1,049,312 
Current portion of long-term debt  168,401  168,401 
Long-term Debt  2,899,916  3,068,317 
Deferred Revenue  10,223,155   10,955,977 

 14,355,054 15,242,007
Net Assets
Endowment Fund  1,960,120  960,120 
Capital Fund  2,312,222  2,312,211 
Operating Fund (Unrestricted)  10,378,122  9,071,271 

 $14,650,464  $12,343,602 
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OPERATIONS BOARD 2023-2024

FOUNDATION BOARD 2023-2024

2023 - 2024
PRESIDENT
Geoffrey Kelley
PAST PRESIDENT
Dawn Svoronos
Retired Pharmaceutical Executive and Board Member 
for a number of life sciences companies

VICE PRESIDENT
Jennifer Zerczy
Senior Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs, 
McKesson Canada

TREASURER
Phillip Gattola, CPA
Chief Financial Officer, I-D Foods Corporation/Tantrum 
Corporation

SECRETARY
Karine Grand’Maison
Vice President, Access and Government Relations,  
Pfizer Canada

FOUNDATION BOARD PRESIDENT
Kerri Elkas
Director, Life Sciences Strategy
Pfizer Canada

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Dale Weil
HONORARY MEMBER AND CO-FOUNDER
Russell Williams
Senior Vice President, Mission, 
Diabetes Canada

DIRECTORS
Dickson Jay
Financial Technologies Consultant

Lorraine La France

Christian Roy
Consultant, Vincamax Inc.

Dr. Golda Tradounsky
Team Leader, Palliative Care Services,  
Mount Sinai Hospital
Assistant Professor, Family Medicine Department, 
Program Director Palliative Care, McGill University

PRESIDENT
Kerri Elkas
Director, Life Sciences Strategy 
Pfizer Canada

PAST PRESIDENT
Robert Havill
Partner, Director Client Success 
Turn8 Private Wealth

VICE PRESIDENT
Mark Saykaly
TREASURER
Janice Murray, CPA
SECRETARY
Francis Martel
Regional Vice-President, Commercial 
Banking and Private Banking 
National Bank

OPERATION BOARD PRESIDENT
Geoffrey Kelley
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Dale Weil
HONORARY MEMBER AND CO-FOUNDER
Russell Williams
Senior Vice President, Mission, 
Diabetes Canada

DIRECTORS
Jeff Ayoub
President
Calko Group

Ted Fletcher
Founder
Mint Green Group Inc.

James Hindley, CIB
President 
Hindley Financial Services

Denis Malo

Rick Pattee

Maria Tutino
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ADVISORY COMMITTEE

CHAIR
Doctor Justin J. Sanders, MD, MSc, FAAHPM
Kappy and Eric M. Flanders Chair of 
Palliative Care
Director |Palliative Care McGill
Associate Professor | Department of Family Medicine, 
McGill University.

MEMBERS
Dr. Christopher MacKinnon, Ph.D.
Psychologist, Co-Founder and Director of Training, 
Mont Royal Psychology, Faculty Lecturer, Department of 
Oncology, McGill University

David Kenneth Wright, PhD, RN, CHPCN(C)
Associate Professor School of Nursing
Faculty of Health Sciences, University of Ottawa

Dr. Eman Hassan, MD
Executive Director, BC Centre for Palliative Care,  
Adjunct Professor, UBC Division of Palliative Care

Dr. James Downar, MDCM, MHSc, FRCPC  
Head and Professor, Division of Palliative Care, 
Department of Medicine, University of Ottawa
Clinical Research Chair in Palliative and Care,  
Faculty of Medicine, University of Ottawa
Adjunct Professor, Queensland University of Technology 
School of Law
Staff Physician, Department of Critical Care, The Ottawa 
Hospital

Lynne McVey, RN, BSc, MScA, FHCMgt  
Developer, Executive Education for Nurses Associate 
Professor (adjunct) 
Ingram School of Nursing 
Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences McGill University

Chief Executive Officer 
Santé Monde 
International Co-Development

Maryse Bouvette, RN, BSc. N. MEd, CONC 
(C), CHPCN (C), M.S.M

Sharon Baxter 
Hospice Palliative Care Consultant

Dr. Nathalie Caire Fon, MD, CCMF (SPA) 
Director of the Department of Family Medicine and 
Emergency Medicine 
Associate Professor, Université de Montréal. 
Holder of the Blanchard Family Chair for Teaching and 
Research in Palliative Care at the Université de Montréal 
Member of the Ordre de l’excellence en éducation du 
Québec 
Faculté de Médicine, Université de Montréal

HONORARY MEMBERS
Dr. Balfour Mount

2023 - 2024
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265, rue André-Brunet
Kirkland, Quebec H9H 3R4
514 693-1718

residencesoinspalliatifs.ca
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